#### HB1478/773199/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1478

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after "food;" insert "exempting a certain hotel from a certain limit on the number of Class BH licenses that the Board of License Commissioners may issue;"; and strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 18 down through "complex;" in line 20.

On page 2, in line 1, after "6-201(r)(4)(i)" insert "and 9-217(a) and (b)(15)"; in line 6, strike "and 9–102(a-1)"; in line 11, after "8–217.1" insert "and"; and in the same line, strike ", and 9–102(a-2)".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 29, after "(VIII)" insert " $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ "; and in line 33, strike " $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ " and substitute " $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ ".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "2." and substitute "B."; after line 3, insert:

# "2. A LICENSE ISSUED UNDER THIS SUBPARAGRAPH IS EXEMPT FROM THE MAXIMUM NUMBER LISTED UNDER § 9-217(B)(15) FOR CLASS BH LICENSES.".

On page 4, in line 23, after "INCLUDING" insert "THE PIERS, BOARDWALK, WALKWAYS, PLAZAS, PROMENADE, AND"; in line 24, strike "AND"; in line 26, after "INWARD" insert "; AND

# (III) MAY NOT INCLUDE ANY SANDY OR BEACH AREA";

### **ECM**

and in line 27, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)".

On page 5, in lines 1 and 6, strike "(4)" and "(5)", respectively, and substitute "(5)" and "(6)", respectively; in line 8, strike "150" and substitute "120"; and after line 9, insert:

# "(III) THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY ONLY SELL BEER AND WINE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 5:00 P.M. AND MIDNIGHT.".

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 25, inclusive, and substitute: "9–217.

- (a) This section applies only in Prince George's County.
- (b) The number of licenses of each class of alcoholic beverage licenses may not exceed the following maximum amounts: